## **SENATE FLOOR AMENDMENTS**

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senator Fesi to Reengrossed House Bill No. 261 by Representative Magee

## 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete Senate Committee Amendments Set No. 3558 proposed by the Senate Committee on
- Education and adopted by the Senate on May 24, 2022. 3
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 5 On page 1, line 14, before "There" insert "A."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 7 On page 1, after line 18, insert the following:
- 8 "B.(1) The Terrebonne Parish School Board shall make available, at no cost, 9 any school facility, including real and immovable property, whether improved or 10 unimproved, that is owned by the school board and that is vacant or slated to be
- 11 vacant in the town of Pointe-aux-Chenes for use by Ecole Pointe-au-Chien.
- 12 (2) The Terrebonne Parish School Board shall donate all other property that was within the Pointe-aux-Chenes Elementary School prior to its closure in June 13 2021, including all equipment, books, instructional materials, and furniture to the 14
- 15 Ecole Pointe-au-Chien board of directors. The donation shall occur within ninety
- days of this Act becoming law. 16
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 18 On page 2, line 4, change "seven" to "thirteen"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 11, before the period "." insert "one who is an employee of the Council." 20
- AMENDMENT NO. 6 21
- 22 On page 2, between lines 12 and 13 insert the following:
- 23 "(6) One member appointed by the Grand Caillou/Dulac Band of Biloxi-24 Chitimacha-Choctaw.
- 25 (7) One member appointed by the Bayou Lafourche Band of Biloxi-26 Chitimacha Confederation of Muskogees.
- 27 (8) One member appointed by the United Houma Nation.
- (9) The state superintendent of education or his designee who is an employee 28 29 of the state Department of Education.
- 30 (10) The member of the Louisiana Senate whose district encompasses the location of the school or his designee who is a resident of Pointe-aux-Chenes. 31
- 32 (11) The member of the Louisiana House of Representatives whose district
- 33 encompasses the location of the school or his designee who is a resident of Pointe-34 aux-Chenes."
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- On page 2, line 14, change "Four" to "Seven" 36